STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G247		A. E	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       X3) DATE         A. BUILDING       01       COMPI         B. WING       02/07			LETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RES CARE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES SE IN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2401 CORNWELL DR JEFFERSONVILLE, IN 47130				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG K 0000	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Bldg. 01	A Post Survey Revisit (PSR) to the PSR conducted on 12/15/21 to the Life Safety Code Recertification Survey conducted on 06/14/21 was conducted by the Indiana Department of Health in accordance with 42 CFR 483.470(j).  Survey Date: 02/07/22  Facility Number: 000769 Provider Number: 15G247 AIM Number: 100248810  At this PSR survey, Res Care Community Alternatives SE IN was found not in compliance with Requirements for Participation in Medicaid, 42 CFR Subpart 483.470(j), Life Safety from Fire and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 33, Existing Residential Board and Care Occupancies.  This one story building was not protected by automatic sprinklers. The facility has a fire alarm system with smoke detection in corridors and all living areas. The facility has a capacity of 8 and had a census of 8 at the time of this survey.  Calculation of the Evacuation Difficulty Score (E-Score) using NFPA 101A, Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, Chapter 6, rated the facility Prompt with an E-Score of 0.7.  Quality Review completed on 02/10/22	K	0000				
K S253 Bldg. 01	NFPA 101 Number of Exits - Patient Sleeping and Non-SI						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 01UR23 Facility ID: 000769 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G247		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	construction 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2022	
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	3		T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•
RES CARE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES SE IN				CORNWELL DR ERSONVILLE, IN 47130	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	OBE COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
		Patient Sleeping and			
	Non-Sleeping Ro				
	2012 EXISTING (	- ·			
		om and living area shall			
		primary means of escape			
	outside.	a safe path of travel to the			
		ooms or living areas are			
		ie level of exit discharge, the			
		escape shall be an interior			
		e with 33.2.2.4, an exterior			
		exit, or a fire escape stair.			
		primary route, each			
	1	all have a second means of			
	escape that consi	sts of one of the following:			
	1. It shall be a d	loor, stairway, passage, or			
	hall providing a w	ay of unobstructed travel to			
		dwelling at street or ground			
		endent of and remotely			
		orimary means of escape.			
		eassage through an			
	1 -	able space, independent of			
		ited from the primary means			
		roved means of escape.			
		outside window or door inside without the use of			
		ecial effort that provides a			
		not less than 5.7 square			
		all be not less than 20			
		it shall be not less than 24			
	_	m of the opening shall be			
		inches above the floor.			
	Such means of es	scape shall be acceptable			
		following criteria are met:			
	a. The windo	w shall be within 20 feet of			
	finished ground le	evel.			
		w shall be directly			
		department rescue			
		roved by the authority			
	having jurisdiction	1.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0IUR23

Facility ID: 000769

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPL	
		15G247	B. W	ING		02/07/	/2022
		<u> </u>		CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ORNWELL DR		
RES CAI	RE COMMUNITY A	LTERNATIVES SE IN			RSONVILLE, IN 47130		
	1		-		T		1
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DESCRIPTION OF THE A			(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL				ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		w or door shall open onto					
	an exterior balcon	~					
		ing a sill height below the					
	I -	ground level are that					
	1 -	indow well meet the					
	following criteria:						
		w well allows the window to					
	be fully openable.						
		w is not less than 9 square					
	_	and width of not less than					
	36 inches.						
	c. Window well deeper than 43 inches						
		permanently affixed ladder					
		g with the following:					
		der or steps do not extend					
	more than 6 inche						
		der or steps are not					
	obstructed by the						
		g room has a door leading					
		side of the building with					
		ground level or to a					
	-	ts the requirements of					
		3.2.2.2.2, that means of onsidered as meeting all					
	· ·	ements for the sleeping					
	room.	cincing for the sieeping					
		neans of escape from each					
		all not be required where the					
		d throughout by approved					
	1 .	er system in accordance					
	with 33.2.3.5.	System in accordance					
		proved means of escape					
	b. Existing approved means of escape shall be permitted to continue to be used.						
	33.2.2.2.1, 33.2.2.2, 33.2.2.3.1 through						
	33.2.2.3.4	,					
	1	on and interview, the facility	KS	253	To correct the deficient practi	ice all	04/29/2022
		f 5 clients sleeping rooms were			windows have been inspecte		0 1/2//2022
		ondary means of escape in			ResCare's Maintenance	- ~ <i>j</i>	
		.2.2.3. LSC 33.2.2.3 requires a			contractor. The windows nee	dina	
		om each sleeping room with			replaced have been ordered	•	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	A. BUILDING 01		COMPLETED	
		15G247	B. W	/ING		02/07	/2022
			ı	CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ORNWELL DR		
DEC CAE		I TEDNIATIVES SE INI			RSONVILLE, IN 47130		
KES CAP	RE COMMUNITY A	LTERNATIVES SE IN		JEFFER	RSONVILLE, IN 47 130		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	multiple provisions.	. This deficient practice could			an anticipated arrival of 4-5-22	2 and	
	affect at all clients.				completed installation no later		
					than 4-29-22. The AED (Assis	tant	
	Findings include:				Executive Director) will make		
					weekly contact with the		
		ons on 02/07/22 between 11:45			maintenance contractor until t	he	
		with Lead #1, the following			installation is completed.		
	conditions were not				Additionally, all supervisory st		
		ot have a second means of			responsible for plan of correct		
	-	nas a single door to the interior			will be re-trained by the AED of	on	
		es as the primary means of			ensuring all deficiencies are		
		ther opening from the room is			completed accurately and time	ely.	
		that does not meet the height					
	_	nts to be considered a second					
	_	The window measurements are					
		" H for an area of 4.44 SF. The					
		ay in the fully open position.					
		ot have a second means of					
		nas a single door to the interior es as the primary means of					
		ther opening from the room is					
		that does not meet the height					
		nts to be considered a second					
	_	The window measurements are					
	31" W x 21" H for a						
		ot have a second means of					
		nas a single door to the interior					
		es as the primary means of					
		ther opening from the room is					
		that does not meet the height					
		nts to be considered a second					
		The window measurements are					
		an area of 4.52 SF. A dresser					
		tially in front of the window.					
		ot have a second means of					
	escape. The room h	nas a single door to the interior					
	hallway which serv	es as the primary means of					
	escape. The only of	ther opening from the room is					
	an exterior window	that does not meet the height					
	and area requiremen	nts to be considered a second					
			1				I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0IUR23 F

Facility ID: 000769

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 7

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING <u>01</u>		COMPLETED	
		15G247	B. W	ING		02/07	/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RES CARE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES SE IN		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2401 CORNWELL DR JEFFERSONVILLE, IN 47130				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	DROVIDEDIS DI AN OE CORRECTIONI		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT		TF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	12	DATE
		he window measurements are					
		for an area of 3.71 SF. The					
		ay in the fully open position.					
		ot have a second means of					
	_	as a single door to the interior					
		es as the primary means of					
		ther opening from the room is					
		that does not meet the height					
	-	nts to be considered a second					
		he window measurements are					
	31" W X 1/-1/2" H	for an area of 3.77 SF.					
	Based on interview	at the time of observations,					
		ndows have not been replaced					
	since the annual sur	-					
	Since the aimaar sar	. Cy.					
	This finding was rev	viewed with Lead #1 during					
	the exit conference.	_					
	This deficiency was	cited on 06/14/21 and again					
	-	acility failed to implement a					
	systemic plan of cor	rection to prevent recurrence.					
K S321	NFPA 101						
	Hazardous Areas	- Enclosure					
Bldg. 01	Hazardous Areas						
	2012 EXISTING (F	• •					
	Any hazardous are	ea that is on the same floor					
		ut, a primary means of					
		ing room shall be protected					
	by one of the follo	•					
		all be an enclosure with a					
		ng of not less than 1 hour,					
	_	or automatic closing fire					
		e with 7.2.1.8 that has a					
		ng of not less than 3/4 hour.					
		all be automatic sprinkler					
	-	rdance with 33.2.3.5, and					
	-	in accordance with 8.4					
	l located between tl	ne hazardous area and the					1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0IUR23

Facility ID: 000769

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV			SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPL	ETED
		15G247	B. WING 02/07/20			2022	
				CTDEET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ORNWELL DR		
RES CARE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES SE IN					RSONVILLE, IN 47130		
RES CARE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES SE IN				JEFFER	RSONVILLE, IN 47 130		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	sleeping area or p	rimary escape route. Any					
	doors in such sep	aration shall be self-closing					
	or automatic closi	ng in accordance with					
	7.2.1.8.						
		areas shall be protected in					
		33.2.3.2.5 by one of the					
	following:						
		having a fire resistance					
	_	han 1/2 hour, with a					
	_	omatic-closing door in					
		7.2.1.8 that is equivalent to					
		/4 inch (4.4 cm) thick,					
		d core construction.					
	-	rinkler protection in					
		33.2.3.5, regardless of					
	enclosure.						
		ved, properly installed and					
		es and heating equipment,					
		aundry facilities are not					
	of such equipmen	rdous areas solely on basis					
		e sprinklers shall be					
		in hazardous areas in					
	accordance with 3						
	33.2.2.2.4, 33.2.3						
		on and interview, the facility	KS	321	To correct the deficient practic	e	03/07/2022
		rotection of 1 of 1 basement	123	J4 I	the AED will be ordering a	•	03/0//2022
		ordance of 33.2.3.2.5. This			dumpster and scheduling a "cl	ean	
		ould affect all occupants.			out" day no later than 3-7-22.		
					AED and PM (Program Manag		
	Findings include:				will complete weekly check ins		
	[				the home to ensure no addition		
	Based on observation	on on 02/07/22 between 11:45			fuel sources are being stored i	n	
	a.m. and 1:00 p.m.	during a tour of the facility with			the basement. All supervisory		
	_	ent storage room was			have been re-trained on ensur		
	classified a hazardo	ous area for having fuel			no storage areas are containin	•	
		ng that of a one- and			hazardous fuel conditions.	-	
	two-family dwelling	g and the close proximity of			Additionally, all supervisory sta	aff	
		nt. The storage area is not			responsible for plan of correcti		
	separated from the	occupied floor above, the			will be re-trained by the AED o	n	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0IUR23

Facility ID: 000769

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		15G247	B. WI	NG		02/07/	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RES CARE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES SE IN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2401 CORNWELL DR JEFFERSONVILLE, IN 47130				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCE	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE .	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	adjacent crawlspace, or means of escape. Storage				ensuring all deficiencies are		
	included numerous cardboard boxes, personal				completed accurately and time	ely.	
	clothing items stored	d in plastic containers and					
	paper/plastic supplie	es Based on interview at the					
	time of observation,	Lead #1 acknowledged the					
	significant fuel cond	ditions, fuel-fired equipment,					
	and lack of enclosur	e.					
	This finding was reviewed with Lead #1 during the exit conference.						
	This deficiency was	cited on 06/14/21 and					
	•	ity failed to implement a					
		rection to prevent recurrence.					
	, ,	1					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0IUR23 Facility ID: 000769 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7